# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

## SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON JUNE 23, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 090-2015**

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, ATTY. ROMEO I. CALUBAQUIB, TO SIGN CHECKS MAINTAINED AT LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES, TUGUEGARAO BRANCH AND DEVELOPMENT BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES, TUGUEGARAO BRANCH NOT EXCEEDING FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS (P50,000.00)

WHEREAS, the Sixth City Council confirmed the appointment of Atty. Romeo I. Calubaquib as City Administrator by virtue of City Resolution 078-2015 "A Resolution Confirming the Appointment of Atty. Romeo I. Calubaquib as City Administrator Effective May 15, 2015;"

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Jefferson P. Soriano, requested for a resolution granting authority to the City Administrator, Atty. Romeo I. Calubaquib, to sign checks maintained at Land Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch and Development Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch not exceeding Fifty Thousand Pesos (P50,000.00).

**NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVED,** as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to grant authority to the City Administrator, Atty. Romeo I. Calubaquib, to sign checks maintained at Land Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch and Development Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch not exceeding Fifty Thousand Pesos (P50,000.00).

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Land Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch and Development Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch respectively, for information.



On motion of Hon. Jude T. Bayona, duly seconded by Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 090-2015 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

## I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. RGIPTO, Ph.D.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

æl